

No. 13-352

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

B&B HARDWARE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HARGIS INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
D/B/A SEALTITE BUILDING FASTENERS,  
D/B/A EAST TEXAS FASTENERS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT D. CARROLL  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
53 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

TIM CULLEN  
CULLEN & CO., PLLC  
124 West Capitol Ave.  
Suite 1750  
Post Office Box 3255  
Little Rock, AR 72203

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACOB R. OSBORN  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
*wjay@goodwinprocter.com*  
(202) 346-4000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 5, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Respondent Ignores The Federal Circuit’s Rule: The TTAB And District Courts Bind Each Other When They Address The Same Issue .....	2
II. Respondent Fails To Explain Away The Conflict Among The Regional Courts Of Appeals .....	5
III. “Flexibility” Does Not Justify Denying Preclusion.....	7
IV. The Failure To Defer To The TTAB’s Findings Is Independently Certworthy.....	8
V. Respondent Does Not Dispute The Error In The Eighth Circuit’s Burden-Shifting Rationale .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	4
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	8
<i>EZ Loader Boat Trailers, Inc. v. Cox Trailers, Inc.</i> , 746 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Jet, Inc. v. Sewage Aeration Sys.</i> , 223 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982) .....	4
<i>Levy v. Kosher Overseers Ass'n of Am.</i> , 104 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5, 6
<i>Mayer/Berkshire Corp. v. Berkshire Fashions, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 1229 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008) .....	10
<i>Midland Cooperatives, Inc. v. Midland Int'l Corp.</i> , 421 F.2d 754 (C.C.P.A. 1970) .....	3
<i>Mother's Restaurant Inc. v. Mama's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 723 F.2d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	3, 4
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011) .....	10

<i>Todd v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	10
--	----

**STATUTE**

15 U.S.C. § 1071(b) .....	8
---------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barton Beebe, <i>An Empirical Study of the Multifactor Tests for Trademark Infringement</i> , 94 Calif. L. Rev. 1581 (2006) .....	7
---	---

6 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> § 32-101 (4th ed. Supp. 2013).....	1
--	---

<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> § 28(4) (1982) .....	11
--	----

U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, <i>Final Decisions of the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board</i> , <a href="http://e-foia.uspto.gov/Foia/TTABReadingRoom.jsp">http://e-foia.uspto.gov/ Foia/TTABReadingRoom.jsp</a> .....	11
---	----

9C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 2558 (3d ed. 2008) .....	9-10
